## Shri Mahakali Sahakari Sakar Karkhana Ltd., Rajarambapunagar Kavathe Mahankal Tal Kavathe Mahankal, Dist- Sangli, Maharashtra.

## **ELECTION PROGRAM**

(Under the Provisions of the Multi state Co-operative Societies Act and Rules 2002)

As per order of Co-operative Election Authority, New Delhi dated 23/12/2024 I, Dr Raja Dayanadhi IAS. (District Collector and District Magistrate, Sangli) Returning Officer of Shri Mahakali Sahakari Sakar Karkhana Ltd., Rajarambapunagar Kavathe Mahankal Tal Kavathe Mahankal, Dist- Sangli, Maharashtra. publishing the Election Program by this notice for the Election of the Board of Directors for the period 2024-25 to 2029-30 of Shri Mahakali Sahakari Sakar Karkhana Ltd., Rajarambapunagar Kavathe Mahankal Tal Kavathe Mahankal, Dist- Sangli, as per conferred & Authorized me by the provisions of the Multi-State Co-operative Societies Act and Rules, 2002.

| Sr<br>No | Name of Constituency  | No. of Members to<br>be elected |             |
|----------|---|---------------------------------|-------------|
| a.       | General Representatives to be elected through all Ordinary Producer Members                         | 13                              | (Thirteen)  |
| b.       | Ladies Representatives to be elected through all Ordinary Producer Members                          | 02                              | (Two)       |
| C.       | Schedule Caste / Schedule Tribe Representative to be elected through all Ordinary Producer Members. | 01                              | (One)       |
|          | Representative to be elected through all Ordinary Non- Producer Members Including Societies.        | 01                              | (One)       |
|          | Total Seats-  | 17                              | (Seventeen) |

| Election Program |   |   |                                       |   |  |  |  |
|------------------|---|---|---------------------------------------|---|--|--|--|
| Sr.No            | Particulars   | Date  | Time                                  | Place   |  |  |  |
| 1.               | Publication of Provisional List of<br>Member / Delegates, Eligible to<br>Vote                                   | 27th January, 2025<br>(Monday)  |                                       | On the Notice Board of the Office of Returning Officer and on the Notice board of the Head office of the Karkhana |  |  |  |
| 2.               | Time Window for Raising Objection to the Provisional & Scrutiny (if any) to the Provisional List                | 28 <sup>th</sup> January, 2024<br>to<br>02 <sup>nd</sup> February 2025<br>(Thursday to<br>Sunday) | 3:00 PM<br>(Every Day)                | Office of Returning Officer at<br>Special Auditor Class 1 Co<br>operative Society (sugar)<br>Sangli               |  |  |  |
| 3                | Scrutiny of Objection Received to the Provisional List (if any)   | 3 <sup>rd</sup> to 06 <sup>th</sup> February 2025 (Monday to Thursday)                            | 11.00 AM to<br>3:00 PM<br>(Every Day) | Office of Returning Officer at<br>Special Auditor Class 1 Co<br>operative Society (sugar)<br>Sangli               |  |  |  |
| 4                | Publication of Final List of<br>Members / Delegates, Eligible to<br>Vote  | 06 <sup>th</sup> February 2025<br>(Thursday)  | 03.00 AM                              | On the Notice Board of the Office of Returning Officer and on the Notice board of the Head office of the Karkhana |  |  |  |
| 5                | Issue and Filing of Nomination Form   | 07 <sup>th</sup> to 11 <sup>th</sup> February 2025 ( Friday to Tuesday)                           | 11.00 AM to<br>3:00 PM<br>(Every Day) | Office of Returning Officer at<br>Special Auditor Class 1 Co<br>operative Society (sugar)<br>Sangli               |  |  |  |
| 6                | Display on Notice Board of the Society (at a conspicuous place) Nominations forms Received by Returning Officer | 11 <sup>th</sup> February 2025<br>(Tuesday)   |                                       | Office of Returning Officer at Special Auditor Class 1 Co operative Society (sugar) Sangli                        |  |  |  |
| 7                | Scrutiny of Received Nomination Forms   | 14 <sup>th</sup> February 2025<br>(Friday)  | 11.00 AM to<br>3:00 PM                | Office of Returning Officer at<br>Special Auditor Class 1 Co<br>operative Society (sugar) Sangli                  |  |  |  |

| 8  | Publication of List of Valid<br>Nominations  | 14 <sup>th</sup> February 2025<br>(Friday)  | 5:00 PM  | On the Notice Board of the Office of Returning Officer and on the Notice board of the Head office of the Karkhana |
|----|--|---|--|---|
| 9  | Withdrawal of Nominations  | 17 <sup>th</sup> February 2025<br>(Monday)  | 11.00 AM to<br>3:00 PM   | Office of Returning Officer at<br>Special Auditor Class 1 Co<br>operative Society (sugar) Sangli                  |
| 10 | Publication of Final List of<br>Contesting Candidates along<br>with symbol   | 17 <sup>th</sup> February 2025<br>(Monday)  | 5:00 PM  | On the Notice Board of the Office of Returning Officer and on the Notice board of the Head office of the Karkhana |
| 11 | b) if the number of valid<br>nominations received are more<br>than the number of seats, to be<br>elected, declare the date, time<br>and place of the poll and the<br>date, time and place of the<br>adjourned General Meeting, | 23 <sup>rd</sup> February 2025<br>(Sunday)  | 08:00 AM to<br>04:00 PM  | b) Information regarding Center of polling booth shall be published / declared.                                   |
| 12 | Counting of votes  | 25 <sup>th</sup> February 2025<br>(Tuesday) | 08:00 AM<br>Onwards  | Information regarding Counting of votes shall be públished / declared.  |
| 13 | Declaration of Result of Board of Directors  | 28 <sup>th</sup> February 2025<br>(Friday)  | After Approval of Cooperative Election Authority, New Delhi on Format 19 M | On the Notice Board of the Office of Returning Officer and on the Notice board of the Head office of the Karkhana |

<u>Note</u> – The Office of the Returning officer shall remain closed on every Sunday and public holiday (except polling day).

Place - Sangli

Date - 23/01/2025

(Bipin Wohite)

Assistant Returning Officer
Shri Mahakali Sahakari Sakar
Karkhana Ltd.,Kavathe Mahankal
Tal Kavathe Mahankal, DistSangli,

Assistant Registrar, Co operative Society Kavathe Mahankal (Sheetal Chothe)

Assistant Returning Officer Shri Mahakali Sahakari Sakar Karkhana Ltd. Kavathe Mahankal

Karkhana Ltd.,Kavathe Mahank Tal Kavathe Mahankal, Dist-Sangli,

Special Auditor Class 1 Co operative Society (sugar) Sangli

Dr. Paia Dayanidh

(Dr. Raja Dayanidhi) IAS Returning Officer

Shri Mahakali Sahakari Sakar Karkhana Ltd.,Kavathe Mahankal Tal Kavathe Mahankal, Dist-Sangli,

District Collector and District Magistrate, Sangli